

No. 22-585

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HALIMA TARIFFA CULLEY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN T. MARSHALL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
ALABAMA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AND
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GILBERT C. DICKEY
Counsel of Record
FRANK H. CHANG
C'ZAR BERNSTEIN
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
gilbert@consovoymccarthy.com

August 21, 2023

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Forfeiture has been an important law-enforcement tool since before the founding4

 A. Both before the founding and immediately after, governments seized assets with no hearing until a final forfeiture hearing.....4

 B. Civil forfeiture continues to serve as an important tool for law enforcement 10

 C. Governments continue to provide traditional postdeprivation remedies to property owners for unauthorized deprivations 13

II. *Barker* provides the appropriate test to assess a challenge seeking an earlier hearing in forfeiture proceedings 15

 A. This Court rightly held that *Barker* provides the best test to assess challenges seeking an earlier hearing in forfeiture proceedings 15

 B. Petitioners’ attempts to evade *Barker* are inconsistent with this Court’s context-specific approach in due process cases..... 18

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	5
<i>Burnham v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	3, 4, 5, 9
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	15
<i>Commissioner v. Shapiro</i> , 424 U.S. 614 (1976).....	20
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	20
<i>Dusenberry v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002).....	19
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	7
<i>Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 49 (1932).....	3, 10
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	20
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	15
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	14
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	3, 5
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	4, 10

<i>Lightfoot v. Floyd</i> , 667 So. 2d 56 (Ala. 1995)	14
<i>Lindsey v. Storey</i> , 936 F.3d 554 (11th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	19
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	4, 15, 17
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	19
<i>Ownbey v. Morgan</i> , 256 U.S. 94 (1921).....	3, 5, 9
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1986).....	14
<i>Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	7
<i>The Palmyra</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 1 (1827).....	5
<i>United States v. 4003-4005 5th Ave.</i> , 55 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>United States v. Bissell</i> , 866 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>United States v. Eight Thousand Eight Hundred & Fifty Dollars (\$8,850) in U.S. Currency</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983).....	3, 4, 11, 12, 16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	10

<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986)	3, 16, 17, 21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 981(g)(1)	12
18 U.S.C. § 981(g)(2)(C)	12
18 U.S.C. § 983	3
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(1)(A)(v)	11
21 U.S.C. § 853(e)(1)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	13
Ala. Code § 15-5-63	8
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(d)	14
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(e)	8, 14
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(l)	8
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(o)	8
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(w)	8
Ala. Code § 28-4-287	8
Act of Apr. 2, 1844, 5 Stat. 653	8
Act of Mar. 7, 1864, 13 Stat. 14	8
Collection Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 29	2, 6, 7, 9, 13, 14
Collection Act of 1799, 1 Stat. 627	2, 6, 7

Rules

Ala. R. Crim. P. 3.13(a)	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g)	9

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 8.7(a)(2) 12

Other Authorities

Booth, Bureau of Justice Assistance, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Asset Forfeiture: Public Record and Other Information on Hidden Assets* (1988) 11

Gilbert, *A Treatise on the Court of Exchequer* (1758) 9

Nelson, The Constitutionality of Civil Forfeiture, 125 *Nelson, The Constitutionality of Civil Forfeiture*, 125 *Yale L.J.* 2446 (2016) 2, 5, 6

Office of National Drug Control Policy, *National Drug Control Assessment* (June 2023), perma.cc/MW97-T89D 11

Office of National Drug Control Policy, *National Drug Control Strategy Performance Review System Report* (Mar. 2023), perma.cc/BRZ3-XL8K 10, 11

Smith, *1 Prosecution and Defense of Forfeiture Cases* 12, 13
